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tthat the compound is being infested
^nd gave an assurance that a com pound wall will be built? If so, may I know why this proposal has been dropped?

Shri Shahnawaz Kban: A sum of Rs. 7,314 has already been sanc tioned for the construction of the com pound wall and the work will be started
•very early.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know th e reason why after 1951 it was not taken up. and the hon. Minister is ans-
■wering me, in part (a) of the question, th at it is not being infested?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The only case
o f leprosy that occurred in the school was in April 1950 when one peon of the school, who was living one mile away,
-was found to be infested with the
♦disease. He was admitted to a lep rosy clinic and in September 1951 he was declared medically fit and non-in ieciious. *But after three months he again developed signs of leprosy and he has been sent to a leprosy clinic.
That is the only case.

SM S* C. Samanta: Will my hon. friend take the trouble to enquire whether it is not a fact that the peon who was infested with the disease was living in the school compound at night, and not one mile away?

The Deputy Minister of Transport and Railways (Shri Alagesan): We can make enquiries, Sir, but this is our oresent information.

International Wheat Agreement

*̂ 894. Shri Keshavai^ngar: (a) Will the Minister of Food and Agricul ture be pleased to state when the In ternational Wheat Agreement entered into by India will expire?

(b) Is it being renewed?
(c) If so, for how many years is it

being renewed?
fd) What is the value of wheat im ports from 1948 onwards?
The Deputy Minister of Food and

Agriculture (Shri M. V. KrishnappA):
<a) The International Wheat Agreement entered into by India in expired on the 31st July, 1953.

(b) It has already been renewed with effect from the 1st August, 1953.

(c) For 3 years i.e., from the 1st
August, 1953 to the 31st July, 1956.

(d) The value of wheat imported during the calendar years 1948 to 1953 is as follows:—

Year Amount in Lakhs
o f Rupees

1948 46,76
1949 74.88
1950 47.*3
1951 141.14
1952 128,44
1953 CJan.-June) 39.92

flg-Some Hon. Members: The last ures, we are not able to follow.

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: From Janu ary to June, Rs. 39,92 lakhs.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon. Min-» ister was referring to 1958.

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: 1953; I am sorry.
Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know whe ther in the International Wheat Agree ment, there is any quality specification?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri KIdwai): No. It is open to us to purchase any quality that we like.

Shri Gopala Rao: May I know what are the rates fixed for the purchase in comparison with the last agreement rates: the maximum and minimum?

Shri KIdwal: The maximum this year has been raised from $1*80 to $2 05.
The present market price is J?181.
Therefore, it is almost the same as last year. Last year, they were charg ing something for carrying charges.
It has been included in the price this year. Just now we will get it cheaper than we got last year.

Shrlmati Tarkeshwari ginCiai in view of the fact that the stock of wheat has been pilinsl up with the Central Government, do Government propose to import the full quota al lotted to India by the International
Wheat Agreement?
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Shrl Kidwal: We have already re duced it. Our Quota was 15 lakh tons.
It has been reduced to 10 lakh tons.

Shri V. P. Nayar: The hon. Minister was reading out figures of the value paid ior loodgrains. May I know the corresponding figures tor freight paid as also, if possible, the break-up for foreign and Indian shipping?

Shri Kidwal: If a separate question is Dut, we will supply the information.

Mr. Deputy-<Speaker& This question relates to the International Wheat

Agreement.
Shri V. P. Nayar; May I know whe ther it is a fact that American ships enhanced the freight considerably to transport these foodgrains to India?

Shri Kidwai: It was not always the American ships that were bringing wheat to India.

Shri Raghayalah: In view of the statement made by the Deputy Min ister some tim e back that we have attained self-sufficiency in food this year, may I know the reason for im porting this wheat? May I know whe ther this import up to 1956 means that wp will be deficient in foodstuffs?

Shri Kidwai: We never claimed that we haiv^ become self-sufficient^ Even before the war, We were importing 15 lakh tons of rice from Burma and some wheat. Our imports are being reduced every year. As I have said, we have contracted for the import of only one million tons of wheat. Perhaps we will not import any rice.
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Shri Punnoose: In answer to a sup plementary question, whether in the International Wheat Agreement there is any quality specification, he replied that you can choose anything you like.
If that is so, may I know why there w a s .
a complaint that large quantities of im ported wheat were useless?

Shri BLidwai: I can only say that at that time, over and above what w e purchased under the International Wheat Agreement, we were purchas ing large quantities. We found that the persons who were responsible for ins pection made some mistakes and we got wheat that we should not have got.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: W hat-amount o f wheat is lying with the various Gov ernments and what quantity of it is already rotten?

SCiri Kidwai: We will require notice.
•

Shri Gopala Rao: What is the mechanism through which we can inspect the wheat that is imported in our country? Is there any mechanism?

Shri Kidwai: Wfe have got a Pur chasing Mission there in Washington and they arrange for this inspection^

Shri Gopala Rao: That means no re presentative of the Indian Govern ment?’

Shri Kidwai: *They are under th e Government o f Ihdia.

Shri Miiniswamy: May I know w hat methods are adopted or procedure is followed to find out whether the same quality of wheat for which agreement has been entered is sent to India?

Shri Kidwai: The agreement is about the quantity. It is open to us to pur chase the best or the worst.

Kntttfi Annie Mascorene: W hat steps: are being taken against these. who are responsible for purchasing the wheat that has been spoiled?

Shri Kidwai: No steps are being taken.

Shri Dabhi: The hon. Minister said that we want to import some wheat, at least, one million tons, from out side while we do not want to import any rice. Then, how is it that the Go vernment want to remove the control on wheat while they want to continue the control on rice?

Shri Kidwal; Because we have suffix cient wheat to provide every one ac cording to hiai requirements while rice that we are producing is just more than sufficient to meet our rationing commitments. If we allow it to be sold freely, then, the prices will go up because it is still short of our re quirem ents. The wheat that we are importing is being used as a substi tute for rice in rice-eating areas.

Shri Dabhi: Why do we not import rice from outside?

Shri Kidwai: The outside prices are too high for our requirements.

Expansion of Desert Areas

*895. Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: WiU the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the financial provision made by Govern ment in the budget for the year 1952
53 to arrest the expansion of the desert areas has mostly reniained un utilised; ’

(b) if so, the reasons .therefor?
The Deputy Minister of Food and

Agricultore (Shri M. V. Krl9hnM»pa):
(a) and (b). The budget provision had to be revised due to:—

( 1 ) delay in obtaining financial sanction of the scheme;

(2) unavailability of trained techni cians; and

(3) difficulty in obtaining land.
Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: May I know the areas where steps are being taken to check the expansion of desert and how much has been spent this year and with what results?

SEiri M. V. Krishnappa: The area is>
across the Pakistan-Hindustan bor der: 400 miles in length and 5 miles width, A. five mile deep belt of forest has to be raised in that area. Accord ing to our scheme there was a pro vision for Rs, 2,32,000, we spent about
Rs. 70,000 last year,

Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: I was asking aboqt this year,

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: There is a provision for Rs. 4 lakhs; we hope to spend more than what has been pro vided for»

Shri A N. Vidyalankar: What has been already spent and with what re sults?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: I cannot give the figures. What we spend thia year we will be able to know only at the time of the Budget.

SCiri Jangde: May I know the total area and the total population in the actual desert where nothing is grown?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri Kidwai): That information cannot be got out of this question. We would require notice.

Shri N. M. Lingam: May I know the rate at which the desert areas are expanding annually and apart froni measures for the arrest of expansion of the desert, whether the provision in the Budget includes schemes for redamation and arrest of soil erosion in the desert areas?

Shri M. V. Krisbnappa: It is an ac cepted fact, that the desert is on the march, and in its onward march, it is said that it is approaching Delhi at the rate of half a mile y^ar.
We had appointed an ad hoc commit tee and they have gone into the matter and have submitted a report.
We are spending money according to the recommendations In that report. It Is expected that if we execute the commendations of this committee, we will be able to arrest the onward

